
原版现代语言学丛书

S E MANTI CS Edition)

1口一又一学讞第二版）

Kate Kearns

上海外语教育出版社

wwwsflep ℃om



原版现代语言学丛书

S EMANTICS灬 Edition)

讠口 一又 一．了 ．（第 二 版 ）

Kate Kearns

上海外语教育出版社



(CIP)

• (Kate Kearns) - 2fi

—d*: 2016

ISBN 978-7-54464505-8

1. O if... ll. C) YI••• 111. IV. OHO-3()

(2016) ÄS218039#

O Kate Kearns 2000, 2011

First published in English by Palgrave Macmillan, a division of Macmillan Publishers

Limited under the title Semantics. This edition has been reprinted under license from

Palgrave Macmillan. The author has asserted her right to be identified as the author of

this Work.

For copyright reasons this edition is not for sale outside of the mainland part of China.

200083
021-65425300

bookinf0@sflep.com.cn
http://wvvw.sflep.com.cn http://"w.sflep.com

1000 1716 18

2016

2 100

978-7-5446-4505-8 / H • 2064



出版说明

语言学研究是外教社学术出版的重要领域之一。外 教社坚持原创与引进

并举，近年来陆续引进出版了《语言与教育百科全书》（第 2版）、《语言

与语言学百科全书》（第 2版）、“牛津应用语言学丛书
"

“牛津语言学

人门丛书" 、
“
语用学研究前沿丛书" 等国外语言学研究的一流成果，广 受

赞誉，为我国语言学的教学研究和改革提供了宝贵的启示。

为了帮助广大语言学初学者更好地掌握语言学的最新成果和研究热点，

外教社特从Palgrave出版社遴选引进了这套权威、实用的
“
原版现代语言学

丛书" ，其 中不少分册都是几经修订的最新版。

本套丛书对当代语言学和相关学科的基本知识做了全面简介，涉 及语用

学、语义学、音系学、句法理论、交际障碍等研究领域，语 言简明，举 例丰

富，注 重与学习者的互动，设 置了练习题（部分含答案）、扩展阅读等辅助

学习的内容。丛 书既可作为语言学人门教材在高校课堂上使用，也 可供感兴

趣的读者自学阅读，具 有很强的可读性和实用性。

相信本套丛书的引进将进一步满足广大语言学专业师生对权威、实用的

语言学教材及课外阅读资料的需求，推 动我国语言学教学和科研事业的长远

发展。



Semantics

Second Edition

Kate Kearns



O Kate Kearns 2000, 2011

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this
publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted
save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence
permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency,
Saffron House, 6-10 Kirby Street, London ECIN 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication
may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted her right to be identified as the author of this work
in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First edition published 2000
Second edition published 2011 by
PALGRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited,
registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke,
Hampshire RC21 6XS.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin's Press LLC,
175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies
and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave@ and Macmillan' are registered trademarks in the United States,
the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries.



Contents

Acknowledgements

Preface to the First Edition

Preface to the Second Edition

1 Introduction
I .1 Semantics and pragmatics

1.2 Kinds of meaning

1.2. I Denotation and Sense
1.2.2 Lexical and structural meaning
l. 2.3 Categorematic and syncategorematic expressions

1.3 Truth-conditional theories of meaning
1.3.1 Denotations

1.3.2 Possible worlds, extension and intension
1.3.3 Truth conditions

1.3.4 Truth-based relations between statements
1.4 Implicature

1.4.1 The Principle of Relevance

1.4.2 The Principle of Informativeness
1.5 Other contextual factors: indexicality and anaphors
1.6 Presupposition

Exercises

Further Reading

2 Basic Logical Tools

2.1 Representations for meanings
2.2 The logical connectives

2.2. I Conjunction
2.2.2 Negation
2.2.3 Disjunction
2.2.4 The material implication connective
2.2.5 The biconditional connective

2.3 Predicates and arguments
2.3.1 Predicates, verbs and the number of arguments
2.3.2 Sentences as arguments

2.3.3 Path arguments
Exercises

Further Reading

3 The Logical Quantifiers
3.1 The universal quantifier

x

1

1

2

2

3

5

6

6

8

8

11

12

13

13

16

20

23

24
24

25

25
27

28

29

31

32

35
38

39

40
44

45
45



CONTENTSiv

3.2 The existential quantifier

3.3 Intersective and non-intersective adjectives

3.4 The logical quantifiers are interdefinable

3.5 Scope and scopal ambiguity

3.5.1 Scope and tree diagrams

3.5.2 Scopal ambiguity

Exercises

Further Reading

4 Formal Composition

4.1 Types

4.2 Functions
4.3 Types of function

4.4 Lambda abstraction

4.5 Some general rules for semantic composition

4.6 Predicate variables

Summary of rules and definitions

Exercises

Further Reading

5 Modality and Possible Worlds

5.1 Kinds of modality

5.1.1 Logical modality

5.1.2 Epistemic modality

5.1.3 Deontic modality

5.2 Modality and possible worlds

5.2. I Logical modality and possible worlds

5.2.2 Epistemic modality and possible worlds

5.2.3 Deontic modality and possible worlds

5.2.4 Interdefinability with negation

5.3 Counterfactuals

Exercises

Further Reading

6 Generalized Quantifiers

6.1 Quantification beyond first order logic

6.2 Generalized Quantifier Theory

6.3 Different types of quantifier determiner

6.3.1 Group I and Group 2 determiners

6.3.2 The ambiguity offew and many

6.3.3 Few and a few

6.3.4 Some and several

6.4 Restricted quantifier notation

6.5 Scopal ambiguity

6.6 Proportional determiners and discourse familiarity

6.7 Strong and weak determiners and there BE sentences

6.7.1 The definiteness effect

6.7.2 Types of there BE sentence

47

48

49

50

50

53

55

56

57

57

57

58

62

66

70
74

75

78

79

79

79

80

82

82

83

83

84

85

88

92

93

94

94

96
99

99

100

102

103

103

105

106

107

107

108



6.8 Determiner the and definite descriptions

6.8.1 Russell's Theory of Descriptions

6.8.2 The as a generalized quantifier

6.8.3 Definite descriptions as strong NPs

Familiarity effects
Definite descriptions in there BE contexts

Definite descriptions and scopal ambiguity

6.9 Quantifiers and negative polarity items

6.10 Generalized quantifiers as lambda functions

Exercises

Further Reading

7 Referential Opacity
7.1 Quine's referential opacity

7.2 Modality, descriptions and names

7.2.1 Modality and names
7.2.2 Modality and descriptions

7.3 Propositional attitudes and descriptions

7.4 Summary: descriptions and scope

7.5 Propositional attitudes and names

7.6 De re and de dicto readings with other quantifiers

7.7 Indefinite descriptions and specificity
Exercises

Further Reading

8 Aktionsarten: Aspectual Classes of Events
8.1 Vendler's four aspectual classes

8.2 Diagnostic tests for aktionsarten

8.2. I In adverbials

8.2.2 The take time construction

8.2.3 For adverbials

8.2.4 The sub-interval property
8.2.5 Entailments of the progressive
8.2.6 Duration and the progressive

8.3 Telicity and boundedness

8.4 Semelfactive predicates

8.5 Aktionsarten and agentivity
8.6 Nominal and verbal aspect
8.7 Closing comment

Exercises

Further Reading

9 Tense and Aspect

9.1 Introduction

9.2 The English verb group
9.3 Interpretations of present, past, progressive and perfect

9.3.1 Interpretations of the present tense
9.3.2 Interpretations of the past tense

111

112

113

114

114

117

117

118

121

133

134

138

138

139

141

144

144

148

149

155

156

157

159

159

161

162

163

164

165

166

166

168

171

172

173

175

176

176

176

178

178

180



vi CONTENTS

9.3.3 Other forms for future and habitual
9.3.4 Interpretations of the progressive

9.3.5 Interpretations of the present perfect
Present time adverbials

Current result states

'Hot news' perfect

Continuing state
9.4 Tense as an operator

9.5 Tense and reference to times
9.6 Reichenbach's analysis of tense
9.7 Reference to times in a narrative

9.7. I Reference time movement

180

181

182

182

182

183

184

185

187

189

192

194
9.7.2 State/progressive includes reference time:

reference time includes bounded event 196
9.7.3 Is r the same as Reichenbach's R? 196
9.7.4 General principles for temporal interpretation in

narrative

9.7.5 Adding tense

9.8 Closing comment
Exercises

Further Reading

10 Thematic Roles and Lexical Conceptual Structure
10.1 Introduction
10.2 Traditional thematic roles

10.2.1 Agent/Actor and Patient
10.2.2 Localist roles
10.2.3 Recipient and benefactive
10.2.4 Experiencer and stimulus
10.2.5 Do adjuncts have thematic roles?
10.2.6 Themes and Patients
10.2.7 Summary

10.3 More detailed analysis of thematic roles
10.4 Lexical conceptual structure and thematic roles

10.4.1 

10.4.2 
10.4.3 
10.4.4 

10.4.5 

10.4.6 

The action tier
Theme, goal and location
Experiencer and stimulus
Motion event roles
Recipient and benefactive
Summary of theta roles in LCS

10.5 Verb classes and LCS
10.6 Closing comment
Summary of LCS symbols and definitions with

selected examples
Exercises

Further Reading

197

198

200

200

205

206

206

206

207

209

211

212

213

215

215

217

221

221

223

223

224

227

229

229

233

233

236
239



CONTENTS

11 Events

11.1 Davidson's analysis of action sentences
I I .2 Neodavidsonian developments

11.2.1 Separation of direct arguments
11.2.2 Relations to events
11.2.3 The adicity of verbal predicates

11.3 Events and perception verbs
11.4 Adding tense and NP quantifiers
Exercises

Further Reading

Bibliography

Index

241

241

246
246
248
249
250
252

253

257
265



Acknowledgements

I am grateful to the University of Canterbury for study leave during the first

semester of 2009, during which this edition was written.

I also wish to thank all the students and teachers around the world who have

emailed me with queries and comments on the first edition. These messages

have been very helpful in deciding what to change, and it has been a pleasure

to hear from people who are using the book. Students in my own classes have

provided lively and interesting feedback over the last few years, and I have

enjoyed and valued their discussions.

Finally, I thank the anonymous reviewers who first gave very helpful com-

ments on a rather cursory outline of the proposed new edition, which greatly

clarified my thinking on what was needed, and then gave invaluable feedback

on the first full draft.

viii



Preface to the First
Edition

This book grew out of a semantics course taught at the second-year level in the
general Arts or Sciences bachelor's degree at the University of Canterbury, New
Zealand. Most of the students are studying linguistics or philosophy as a major
subject, but they also come from a number of other fields in the humanities,
physical sciences or professional studies. They generally have taken an intro-
ductory course in either linguistics or philosophy.

A mixed undergraduate class in semantics presents the dilemma of deciding
what to do about the conceptual and notational complexity of formal theories.
A detailed formalization procedure is not of the greatest interest to many of the
students, and if the full formal apparatus is used, it isn't possible to introduce
more than a limited range of data. If a very limited range of data is covered,
this leaves a gap in the linguistics programme, particularly for the teaching of
syntax, where some acquaintance with semantic issues is increasingly useful
and important. The aim of this book is to introduce a wider range of topics in
formal semantics with a limited formal apparatus.

Chapters 1—4 are introductory to the rest of the book, but a selection can
be made from the remaining chapters. There are several themes that could
be followed: Chapters 4—6 cover NP interpretation and Chapters 8—10 cover
events and thematic roles. Verbal and nominal aspect is covered in sections of
Chapters 6 and 7 and Chapter 9.

The text is intended to be used as a coursebook, accompanied by lectures
on the topics covered and by discussion of the exercises. This book is not a
'teach yourself' text for private, unassisted study. The exercises included are of
varying difficulty — some are for basic review and are suitable for private revi-
sion, but the more demanding of exercises may best be used as the basis of class
discussion sessions.

As always, students are urged to also read other introductions to semantics
which take a different approach.

ix



Preface to the Second

Edition

All the chapters in this edition have been revised, some extensively.

The main new content is a new chapter introducing formal composition,

including type theory and the lambda calculus, at a genuinely introductory

level suitable for beginners. A simpler set of rules using first-order functions

only (with one small exception) is covered up to and including Section 4.5,

with Exercises (5) and (6) based on this material. This can be used as a more

basic unit. Section 4.6 introduces second-order functions, with Exercises

(7)—(10). However, I have decided not to use the compositional approach

as the main framework throughout the book, for two main reasons. First,

there is always a tension between concentrating on formalization skills and

introducing a wide range of semantic issues and phenomena. This text aims

to introduce a wide range of issues, and accordingly, I have retained a simpli-

fied presentation of formalization. Second, this text generally assumes little

or no background in syntactic theory, but the syntactic structures associated

with the binary composition of, for example, tense, modality and quantifier

NPs is fairly advanced. A simplified transformational account of quantifier

NPs in object position is outlined, but in general I have omitted semantic

composition associated with advanced syntactic structures. Where composi-

tionality is discussed, I have included exemplar tree diagrams for students to

follow in doing the exercises.
Along with a greater focus on formal theory, I have removed the short sec-

tion on lexical semantics and reduced the discussion of pragmatics, which is

now discussed in Chapter 1 on a 'need to know' basis. That is, I have intro-

duced the main kinds of pragmatic inference, such as scalar implicature, which

can be intuitively hard to separate from a literal truth condition. I have also

added a descriptive section on presupposition, and brief coverage of indexical-

ity and anaphoricity.

The chapter on thematic roles has been updated and clarified, including

a new, fairly comprehensive section on the motivation for and formalisms Of

lexical conceptual structure (LCS), with particular focus on thematic roles in

LCS. The chapter on tense and aspect is also fairly extensively revised, with a

full discussion of the analysis of reference to times in a narrative in Discourse

Representation Theory.
There are new exercises throughout the book, and many existing exercises

have been revised. The exercises are now marked with an indication of level Of

difficulty: * for basic, for intermediate, for advanced, and one or

x



PREFACE TO THE SECOND EDITION xi

two with for very advanced. Some of the exercises are also marked as
recommended for discussion.

Overall, I intend the book to be useful for true beginners, including those
with very little background in linguistics or philosophy. However, the phe-
nomena and analyses are intrinsically of different levels of complexity — In
particular, analysis of generalized quantifiers as lambda functions and the sec-
tion on lexical conceptual structure may be more suitable for intermediate and
advanced students.

Feedback from readers has shown that the book is used for a wide range
of teaching situations, and many instructors are using selected topics only
indeed, it would be impractical to attempt to cover everything in a semester.
I have increased cross-referencing and briefly repeated information in some
places in order to make it easier to use certain parts of the book independ-
ently. For example, it should be possible to use the chapter on tense and aspect
without previously reading the chapter on aktionsarten if you wish, or to use
the chapter on referential opacity without reading the material on generalized
quantifiers.

Thank you for flying with us — I hope you have an interesting and enjoyable
trip.


