原版现代语言学丛书

SEMANTICS (Second Edition)

语义学(第二版)

Kate Kearns



原版现代语言学丛书

SEMANTICS (Second Edition)

语义学(第二版)

Kate Kearns





kiem tra RICHER ticdag Tratingen Quad

图书在版编目 (CIP) 数据

语义学/凯特·卡恩斯 (Kate Kearns) 著.-2版 一上海:上海外语教育出版社,2016 (原版现代语言学丛书) ISBN 978-7-5446-4505-8

I. ①语… II. ①凯… III. ①语义学—英文 IV. ①H030

中国版本图书馆CIP数据核字(2016)第218039号

图字: 09-2015-1040号

© Kate Kearns 2000, 2011

First published in English by Palgrave Macmillan, a division of Macmillan Publishers Limited under the title *Semantics*. This edition has been reprinted under license from Palgrave Macmillan. The author has asserted her right to be identified as the author of this Work.

For copyright reasons this edition is not for sale outside of the mainland part of China.

本书由Palgrave Macmillan授权上海外语教育出版社有限公司出版。 仅供在中华人民共和国境内(香港、澳门、台湾除外)销售。

出版发行	: 上海外语教育出版社
电 话 电子邮箱 网 址 责任编辑	 (上海外国语大学内) 邮编: 200083 : 021-65425300 (总机) : bookinfo@sflep.com.cn : http://www.sflep.com.cn http://www.sflep.con : 张亚东
印刷:	上海叶大印务发展有限公司 700×1000 1/16 印张 18 字数 490千字
版次:印数:	2016年9月第1版 2016年9月第1次印刷 2100册
书 ·号: 定 价:	ISBN 978-7-5446-4505-8 / H · 2064 58.00 元

de mit that and the second

本版图书如有印装质量问题,可向本社调换

出版说明

语言学研究是外教社学术出版的重要领域之一。外教社坚持原创与引进 并举,近年来陆续引进出版了《语言与教育百科全书》(第2版)、《语言 与语言学百科全书》(第2版)、"牛津应用语言学丛书"、"牛津语言学 人门丛书"、"语用学研究前沿丛书"等国外语言学研究的一流成果,广受 赞誉,为我国语言学的教学研究和改革提供了宝贵的启示。

为了帮助广大语言学初学者更好地掌握语言学的最新成果和研究热点, 外教社特从 Palgrave 出版社遴选引进了这套权威、实用的"原版现代语言学 丛书",其中不少分册都是几经修订的最新版。

本套丛书对当代语言学和相关学科的基本知识做了全面简介,涉及语用 学、语义学、音系学、句法理论、交际障碍等研究领域,语言简明,举例丰 富,注重与学习者的互动,设置了练习题(部分含答案)、扩展阅读等辅助 学习的内容。丛书既可作为语言学入门教材在高校课堂上使用,也可供感兴 趣的读者自学阅读,具有很强的可读性和实用性。

相信本套丛书的引进将进一步满足广大语言学专业师生对权威、实用的 语言学教材及课外阅读资料的需求,推动我国语言学教学和科研事业的长远 发展。 Semantics

Second Edition

Kate Kearns

© Kate Kearns 2000, 2011

All rights reserved. No reproduction, copy or transmission of this publication may be made without written permission.

No portion of this publication may be reproduced, copied or transmitted save with written permission or in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988, or under the terms of any licence permitting limited copying issued by the Copyright Licensing Agency, Saffron House, 6-10 Kirby Street, London EC1N 8TS.

Any person who does any unauthorized act in relation to this publication may be liable to criminal prosecution and civil claims for damages.

The author has asserted her right to be identified as the author of this work in accordance with the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

First edition published 2000 Second edition published 2011 by PALGRAVE MACMILLAN

Palgrave Macmillan in the UK is an imprint of Macmillan Publishers Limited, registered in England, company number 785998, of Houndmills, Basingstoke, Hampshire RG21 6XS.

Palgrave Macmillan in the US is a division of St Martin's Press LLC, 175 Fifth Avenue, New York, NY 10010.

Palgrave Macmillan is the global academic imprint of the above companies and has companies and representatives throughout the world.

Palgrave® and Macmillan® are registered trademarks in the United States, the United Kingdom, Europe and other countries.

Contents

Acknowledgements Preface to the First Edition Preface to the Second Edition

1	Intr	oduction	n Turan he expl	1
	1.1	Seman	tics and pragmatics	1
	1.2	Kinds	of meaning	2
		1.2.1	Denotation and Sense	2
		1.2.2	Lexical and structural meaning	3
		1.2.3	Categorematic and syncategorematic expressions	5
	1.3	Truth-	conditional theories of meaning	6
		1.3.1	Denotations	6
		1.3.2	Possible worlds, extension and intension	8
		1.3.3	Truth conditions	8
		1.3.4	Truth-based relations between statements	11
	1.4	Implic	ature	12
		1.4.1	The Principle of Relevance	13
		1.4.2	The Principle of Informativeness	13
	1.5	Other	contextual factors: indexicality and anaphors	16
	1.6	Presup	position	17
	Exer	cises	The strategy and say have substant assessed to the	20
	Furt	her Rea	ding	23
2	Basi	c Logic	al Tools	24
	2.1	Repres	sentations for meanings	24
	2.2	The lo	ogical connectives	25
		2.2.1	Conjunction	25
		2.2.2	Negation	27
		2.2.3	Disjunction	28
		2.2.4	The material implication connective	29
		2.2.5	The biconditional connective	31
	2.3	Predic	cates and arguments	32
		2.3.1	Predicates, verbs and the number of arguments	35
		2.3.2	Sentences as arguments	38
		2.3.3	Path arguments	39
	Exe	rcises	vingent antiquity	40
	Fur	ther Rea	lding	44
3	The	Logica	l Quantifiers	45
	3.1	The u	niversal quantifier	45
				111

viii ix x

CONTE	N	L2
-------	---	----

-	32	The ex	sistential quantifier	1200	47
	33	Interse	ective and non-intersective adjectives	dal 6 1 Carl	48
	34	The lo	gical quantifiers are interdefinable		49
	3.5	Scope	and scopal ambiguity		50
	5.5	3.5.1	Scope and tree diagrams		50
		3.5.2	Scopal ambiguity		53
	Exer	cises			55
	Furt	her Rea	ding		56
		10		an after the fact	57
4	Form	nal Cor	nposition	2 site as a	57
	4.1	Types			57
	4.2	Functi	ions C.C etiep		58
	4.3	lypes	of function	40 mal 1	62
	4.4	Lambo	da abstraction		66
	4.5	Some	general rules for semance composition		70
	4.6	Predic	ate variables		74
	Sum	mary of	t rules and definitions		75
	Exer	cises	P.		78
	Furt	her Rea	ding		
5	Mod	ality ar	ad Possible Worlds		79
,	51	Kinds	of modality		79
).1	511	Logical modality		79
		512	Epistemic modality	Algent	80
		513	Deontic modality		82
	50	Modal	lity and possible worlds		82
).2	5 2 1	Logical modality and possible worlds		83
		5.2.1	Epistemic modality and possible worlds		83
		5.2.2	Deoptic modality and possible worlds		84
		5.2.5	Interdefinability with negation		85
	52).2.4 Count	interderinability with negative		88
).) E	Count	citactuais		92
	Exer	cises Don Doo	ding and an uncertained and another		93
	Furt	her Kea	ang		12
6	Gen	eralized	Quantifiers		94
	6.1	Ouant	ification beyond first order logic		94
	6.2	Gener	alized Quantifier Theory		96
	6.3	Differ	ent types of quantifier determiner		99
		6.3.1	Group 1 and Group 2 determiners		99
		6.3.2	The ambiguity of few and many	Protes	100
		6.3.3	Few and a few		102
		6.3.4	Some and several		103
	6.4	Restri	cted quantifier notation	233	103
	6.5	Scopa	l ambiguity		105
	6.6	Propo	rtional determiners and discourse familiarity		106
	6.7	Strong	g and weak determiners and there BE sentences	5	107
		6.7.1	The definiteness effect	(and good ?	107
		6.7.2	Types of there BE sentence	an sur	108

		CONTENTS	
-	68	Determiner the and definite descriptions	111
	0.0	6.8.1 Russell's Theory of Descriptions	112
		6.8.2 The as a generalized quantifier	113
		6.8.3 Definite descriptions as strong NPs	114
		Eamiliarity effects	114
		Definite descriptions in there BE contexts	117
		Definite descriptions and scopal ambiguity	117
	69	Quantifiers and negative polarity items	118
	6.10	Generalized quantifiers as lambda functions	121
	Ever	rises	128
	Furt	her Reading	133
7	Refe	erential Opacity	134
	7.1	Quine's referential opacity	134
	7.2	Modality, descriptions and names	138
		7.2.1 Modality and names	138
		7.2.2 Modality and descriptions	139
	7.3	Propositional attitudes and descriptions	141
130	7.4	Summary: descriptions and scope	144
	7.5	Propositional attitudes and names	144
	7.6	De re and de dicto readings with other quantifiers	148
	7.7	Indefinite descriptions and specificity	149
	Exe	rcises	152
	Fur	ther Reading	155
8	Akt	tionsarten: Aspectual Classes of Events	156
1	8.1	Vendler's four aspectual classes	157
	8.2	Diagnostic tests for aktionsarten	159
		8.2.1 In adverbials	159
		8.2.2 The take time construction	161
		8.2.3 For adverbials	162
		8.2.4 The sub-interval property	163
		8.2.5 Entailments of the progressive	164
	12	8.2.6 Duration and the progressive	165
	8.3	Telicity and boundedness	166
	8.4	Semelfactive predicates	166
	8.5	Aktionsarten and agentivity	168
	8.6	Nominal and verbal aspect	171
	8.7	Closing comment	172
	Exe	ercises	1/3
	Fu	irther Reading	1/5
9	Te	nse and Aspect	176
	9.1	Introduction	1/6
	9.2	2 The English verb group	1/6
	9.3	0.3.1 Interpretations of the present tance	1/8
		9.3.2 Interpretations of the past tense	1/0
		ALLER PRECISION OF THE PROTECTION	100

CC	DN	TE	NT	S

		933	Other forms for future and habitual	
		934	Interpretations of the progressive	180
		935	Interpretations of the present perfect	181
			Present time adverbials	182
			Current result states	182
			'Hot news' perfect	182
			Continuing state	183
	94	Tens	continuing state	184
	95	Tense	and reference to times	185
	9.6	Reich	and reference to times	187
	9.7	Refer	rende to times in a parreting	189
)./	971	Reference time movement	192
		972	State/programing in al. do.	194
		9.1.2	state/progressive includes reference time:	Mark Str.
		073	Is the same as Deichard and P	196
		9.7.5	Is I the same as Reichenbach's R?	196
		9.7.4	General principles for temporal interpretation in	
		0.75	A J J	197
	0.0	9.7.5	Adding tense	198
	9.0 E	Closi	ng comment	200
	Exerc	Ises D	1. Contrast Pure approximate autoritary and	200
	Furth	ier Rea	aing	205
10	Then	natic R	oles and Lexical Conceptual Structure	206
	10.1	Intro	duction	200
	10.2	Tradi	tional thematic roles	200
		10.2.1	Agent/Actor and Patient	200
		10.2.2	2 Localist roles	207
		10.2.3	B Recipient and benefactive	209
		10.2.4	Experiencer and stimulus	211
		10.2.5	Do adjuncts have thematic roles?	212
		10.2.6	Themes and Patients	213
		10.2.7	Summary	215
	10.3	More	detailed analysis of thematic roles	215
	10.4	Lexic	al conceptual structure and there is 1	21/
		10.4.1	The action tier	221
		10.4.2	Theme goal and location	221
		10.4.3	Experiencer and stimulus	223
		10.4.4	Motion event roles	225
		10.4.5	Recipient and benefactive	224
		10.4.6	Summary of these soles in LCC	227
	10.5	Verb o	classes and LCS	229
	10.6	Closin	lg comment	229
	Sumr	nary of	LCS symbols and definitions with	235
	sel	ected ex	kamples	222
	Exerc	ises	The Products and presses is a second presses in	235
	Furth	er Read	ding	230
			all all the second and a second and the second seco	259

		CONTENTS	VI
11	Even	ts	241
	11.1	Davidson's analysis of action sentences	241
	11.2	Neodavidsonian developments	246
		11.2.1 Separation of direct arguments	246
		11.2.2 Relations to events	248
		11.2.3 The adicity of verbal predicates	249
	11.3	Events and perception verbs	250
	11.4	Adding tense and NP quantifiers	252
	Exerc	tises	253
	Furth	ner Reading	256
Bib	liograp	by	257

seed as a set of the s

and the same addition of the second second

Index

265

Acknowledgements

I am grateful to the University of Canterbury for study leave during the first semester of 2009, during which this edition was written.

I also wish to thank all the students and teachers around the world who have emailed me with queries and comments on the first edition. These messages have been very helpful in deciding what to change, and it has been a pleasure to hear from people who are using the book. Students in my own classes have provided lively and interesting feedback over the last few years, and I have enjoyed and valued their discussions.

Finally, I thank the anonymous reviewers who first gave very helpful comments on a rather cursory outline of the proposed new edition, which greatly clarified my thinking on what was needed, and then gave invaluable feedback on the first full draft.

Preface to the First Edition

This book grew out of a semantics course taught at the second-year level in the general Arts or Sciences bachelor's degree at the University of Canterbury, New Zealand. Most of the students are studying linguistics or philosophy as a major subject, but they also come from a number of other fields in the humanities, physical sciences or professional studies. They generally have taken an introductory course in either linguistics or philosophy.

A mixed undergraduate class in semantics presents the dilemma of deciding what to do about the conceptual and notational complexity of formal theories. A detailed formalization procedure is not of the greatest interest to many of the students, and if the full formal apparatus is used, it isn't possible to introduce more than a limited range of data. If a very limited range of data is covered, this leaves a gap in the linguistics programme, particularly for the teaching of syntax, where some acquaintance with semantic issues is increasingly useful and important. The aim of this book is to introduce a wider range of topics in formal semantics with a limited formal apparatus.

Chapters 1-4 are introductory to the rest of the book, but a selection can be made from the remaining chapters. There are several themes that could be followed: Chapters 4-6 cover NP interpretation and Chapters 8-10 cover events and thematic roles. Verbal and nominal aspect is covered in sections of Chapters 6 and 7 and Chapter 9.

The text is intended to be used as a coursebook, accompanied by lectures on the topics covered and by discussion of the exercises. This book is not a 'teach yourself' text for private, unassisted study. The exercises included are of varying difficulty – some are for basic review and are suitable for private revision, but the more demanding of exercises may best be used as the basis of class discussion sessions.

As always, students are urged to also read other introductions to semantics which take a different approach.

Preface to the Second Edition

All the chapters in this edition have been revised, some extensively.

The main new content is a new chapter introducing formal composition, including type theory and the lambda calculus, at a genuinely introductory level suitable for beginners. A simpler set of rules using first-order functions only (with one small exception) is covered up to and including Section 4.5, with Exercises (5) and (6) based on this material. This can be used as a more basic unit. Section 4.6 introduces second-order functions, with Exercises (7)-(10). However, I have decided not to use the compositional approach as the main framework throughout the book, for two main reasons. First, there is always a tension between concentrating on formalization skills and introducing a wide range of semantic issues and phenomena. This text aims to introduce a wide range of issues, and accordingly, I have retained a simplified presentation of formalization. Second, this text generally assumes little or no background in syntactic theory, but the syntactic structures associated with the binary composition of, for example, tense, modality and quantifier NPs is fairly advanced. A simplified transformational account of quantifier NPs in object position is outlined, but in general I have omitted semantic composition associated with advanced syntactic structures. Where compositionality is discussed, I have included exemplar tree diagrams for students to follow in doing the exercises.

Along with a greater focus on formal theory, I have removed the short section on lexical semantics and reduced the discussion of pragmatics, which is now discussed in Chapter 1 on a 'need to know' basis. That is, I have introduced the main kinds of pragmatic inference, such as scalar implicature, which can be intuitively hard to separate from a literal truth condition. I have also added a descriptive section on presupposition, and brief coverage of indexicality and anaphoricity.

The chapter on thematic roles has been updated and clarified, including a new, fairly comprehensive section on the motivation for and formalisms of lexical conceptual structure (LCS), with particular focus on thematic roles in LCS. The chapter on tense and aspect is also fairly extensively revised, with a full discussion of the analysis of reference to times in a narrative in Discourse Representation Theory.

There are new exercises throughout the book, and many existing exercises have been revised. The exercises are now marked with an indication of level of difficulty: * for basic, ** for intermediate, *** for advanced, and one or

two with **** for very advanced. Some of the exercises are also marked as recommended for discussion.

Overall, I intend the book to be useful for true beginners, including those with very little background in linguistics or philosophy. However, the phenomena and analyses are intrinsically of different levels of complexity – in particular, analysis of generalized quantifiers as lambda functions and the section on lexical conceptual structure may be more suitable for intermediate and advanced students.

Feedback from readers has shown that the book is used for a wide range of teaching situations, and many instructors are using selected topics only – indeed, it would be impractical to attempt to cover everything in a semester. I have increased cross-referencing and briefly repeated information in some places in order to make it easier to use certain parts of the book independently. For example, it should be possible to use the chapter on tense and aspect without previously reading the chapter on *aktionsarten* if you wish, or to use the chapter on referential opacity without reading the material on generalized quantifiers.

Thank you for flying with us – I hope you have an interesting and enjoyable trip.